
 

County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 
www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Education Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 22 January 2015 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 
Chairman Councillor Mark Gray 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Michael Waine 
 
Councillors: Kevin Bulmer 

Yvonne Constance 
Tim Hallchurch MBE 

Pete Handley 
Steve Harrod 
John Howson 

Sandy Lovatt 
Gillian Sanders 

Co-optees: Mrs Sue Matthew     

By Invitation: Ian Jones 
 

Carole Thomson 
 

 

Notes: Date of next meeting: 16 April 2015 
 
What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• a focus on the following key areas: 

o work in relation to the education strategy, and including review of an annual report on progress; 
o constructive challenge on performance issues highlighting issues where the Committee can 

support the improvement dialogue; 
o reviewing the Council’s education functions including early years, Special Education Needs and 

school place planning; 
o reviewing the progress of, and any issues emanating from, the School Organisation Stakeholder 

Group with regard to admissions patterns and arrangements; 
o reviewing issues raised by the Schools Forum. 

• assists the Council in its role of championing good educational outcomes for Oxfordshire’s children 
and young people; 

• provides a challenge to schools and academies and to hold them to account for their academic 
performance; 

• promotes jointed up working across organisations in the education sector within Oxfordshire. 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this Committee.  
Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest matters which they 
would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer 
below no later than 9 am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 
For more information abou
[...]
 outside of the meeting.  Once an 
investigation is completed the Committee provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full 
Council or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session. 
 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

1. Introduction and Welcome  
 

2. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

3. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note of the back page  
 

4. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2014 (ESC4) and to receive 
information arising from them. 

5. Petitions and Public Address  
 

6. Annual Report of Service for Looked After Children. (Pages 9 - 36) 
 

 10.10 
 
Mark Jenner, School Intervention Manager and Lucy Wawrzyniak, School Intervention 
Leader will attend to present the report. 
 

7. Education Attainment Working Group Update (Pages 37 - 44) 
 

 10.40 
 

Councillor John Howson to present the findings (ESC7) from the last meetings and to 
make recommendations to the committee. 
 
Education Scrutiny Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) accept this report from the Attainment working Group. 
(b) disband the working party in view of a lack of officer time to support its 

work, but keep the main issues under review on a regular basis. 
 

8. Schools Forum Funding (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

 10.50 
 

Rebecca Matthews, Interim Director Education & Early Intervention and Gillian McKee, 
Finance Business Partner (CEF), will attend to present an overview of how the budget 
works in Schools Forum (ESC8).  
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the contents of 



- 2 - 
 

 

the report. 
 

9. School Revenue Balances (Pages 49 - 54) 
 

 11.05 
 

Rebecca Matthews, Interim Director Education & Early Intervention and Gillian McKee, 
Finance Business Partner (CEF), to present an outline of the action taken with schools 
and the resulting balances (ESC9).  
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee is RECOMMENDED 
(a) to note the contents of the report; and 
(b) to note that work challenging schools on use of balances is expected to be 

completed in Spring 2015 and recommendations for further action will be 
included in a subsequent report. 
 

10. Universal Free School Meals (Pages 55 - 60) 
 

 11.20 
 

The Children and Families Bill, placed a duty on state-funded schools in England to 
provide free school meals for all Reception, year 1 and year 2 children with effect from 
September 2014. The Education Scrutiny Committee received a progress report on the 
introduction of the new arrangements in July 2014 and subsequently asked for a report 
on the costs of the new arrangements. This report is the response to that request.  
 
John Mitchell, Assistant to the Director for Children’s Services to present the associated 
implementation costs to schools and the council including consideration to the 
consequences of parents not declaring FSM (ESC10). 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note this report. 
 

11. Externalisation Update  
 

 12.30 
 

Rebecca Matthews, Interim Director Education & Early Intervention, to provide an 
update including School Improvement Service going forward. 
 

12. Forward Plan and Committee Business  
 

 12.45 
 

An opportunity for the Committee to discuss and prioritise future topics, approaches to 
work and the schedule for future meetings. 

CLOSE OF MEETING: 1.00 

 



- 3 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appo
[...]
be questioned…..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 

For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on (01865) 815270 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 16 October 2014 commencing at 9.00 
am and finishing at 12.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Mark Gray – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Michael Waine (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Kevin Bulmer 
Councillor Yvonne Constance 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Pete Handley 
Councillor Steve Harrod 
Councillor John Howson 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
Councillor Gill Sanders 
Mrs Sue Matthew 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Melinda Tilley, Cabinet Member for Children, 
Education & Families        

By Invitation: 
 

Carole Thomson, Oxfordshire Governors Association 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Sarah Jelley, Sue Whitehead (Chief Executive’s Office)  
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
  
6  Margaret Dennison, Interim Deputy Director – Education 

and Early Intervention, Sue Bainbridge, Schools & 
Learning Manager and Vicky Gledhill, Business 
Development & Change Manager 

7 & 8  Roy Leach, School Organisation & Planning Manager 
9 Tan Lea, Early Intervention Manager 
10 Sue Bainbridge, Schools & Learning Manager 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the and agreed as set out below.  Copies 
of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

28/14 INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Councillor Gray welcomed Councillors to the meeting, thanked them for coming in for 
the earlier start time and in response to comments indicated that this was a one off 
due to other meeting commitments. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



ESC4 

 
29/14 MINUTES  

(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July were agreed and signed subject to the 
correction to Minute 21/14 to show that Frank Newhofer was representing the 
Oxfordshire Governors Association. 
 
Responding to comments/queries Margaret Dennison indicated that the position with 
regard to school balances was being considered with a view to meeting with the 
identified schools. Following reiteration of concerns over the position with regard to 
Academy balances the Committee urged officers to seek a meeting between the 
Committee and the new Commissioner for Schools as soon as possible and in the 
meantime for officers to contact the Commissioner with a view to getting some 
assurance on academy balances.  
 
There was a question following the implementation in September of free school 
meals for KS1 pupils (Minute 26/14) but it was noted that it was too early in the 
scheme to comment 
 
It was AGREED that revenue balances be on the agenda for January together with 
an update on the position with regard to free school meals. 
 

30/14 THE CHANGING ROLE OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITY IN THE 
PARTNERSHIP CONTEXT  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Margaret Dennison, Interim Deputy Director – Education and Early Intervention, Sue 
Bainbridge, Schools & Learning Manager and Vicky Gledhill, Business Development 
& Change Manager attended for this item. 
 
Sue Bainbridge, gave a presentation setting out the current position on 
externalisation noting that the information provided 
[...]
 
 
Roy Leach, School Organisation & Planning Manager, presented the data on Schools 
capacity, admissions and preferences. 
 

Page 3



ESC4 

During discussion the following points were made: 
 
1) Members paid tribute to the work done by officers in the face of huge 

increases in the numbers of children. 
2) They recognised the pressures the expansion programme placed on capital 

funding. It was suggested that representations were needed to central 
government to persuade them that prudent planning should not be dealt with 
harshly but should be rewarded. 

3) An on-going problem was identified with regard to need arising from small 
housing developments without S106 money. 

4) There was discussion of what could be done about those schools identified in 
the information provided that had a disproportionate number of places 
available. It was noted that schools did go in and out of favour with parents 
and that a poor Ofsted inspection would have an impact. Roy Leach 
commented that the number of spaces in Oxford was expected to fall with 
Oxford Academy and Oxford Spires taking more pupils. 

5) There was discussion of the introduction of University Technical Colleges such 
as the one at Banbury and the impact this could have on school place 
planning. Early planning was important. 

 
33/14 PARTICIPATION STRATEGY  

(Agenda No. 9) 
 
Tan Lea, Early Intervention Manager presented the updated participation strategy. 
She noted the improving picture but that there was still more work to do particularly 
around vulnerable groups. 
 
During discussion members questioned Tan Lea on the actions being taken to 
sustain improvement and she outlined the approach being taken including the role of 
hubs and the importance of partnership working with schools, businesses and 
colleagues in the Economy & Skills Team. She confirmed that action included early 
intervention for those at risk and where necessary home visits to follow up where 
information was lacking. 
 
Respo
[...]
sh & 
Mathematics 

  

% 
achievi

ng 
grades 
A*-C in 
English 

and 
maths 
GCSEs  

English Maths  2010  2011  2012  2013 

England - 
all schools NA NA 53.50% 59.00% 

59.40
% 

59.20
% 

60.00
% 

England - 
state 
funded 
schools 
only 70.40% 70.80% 55.10% 58.20% 

58.80
% 

60.60
% 

61.30
% 

Oxfordshire 
70.40% 71.10% 57.30% 57.40% 

57.90
% 

60.60
% 

61.60
% 

 

  

% making expected progress in English  % making expected progress in maths  

All 
pupils  

Low 
attainers  

Middle 
attainers  

High 
attainers  Coverage  

All 
pupils  

Low 
attainers  

Middle 
attainers  

High 
attainers  

Coverage  

England - all 
schools NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

England - 
state funded 
schools only 70.40% 45.20% 68.60% 86.20% 96.90% 70.80% 29.70% 72.70% 87.80% 97.30% 

Oxfordshire 70.40% 44.30% 68.80% 85.70% 97.30% 71.10% 27.70% 74.00% 88.60% 97.60% 
 
 

Page 42



ESC7 

7 
 

7. The charts and tables clearly reveal the overall strength of education in Oxfordshire 
but the need to focus on improving outcomes for low attainers and disadvantaged 
groups. 
 
Recommendation 
 

8. Education Scrutiny Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

(i) accept this report from the Attainment working Group. 
(ii) disband the working party in view of a lack of officer time to support its 

work, but keep the main issues under review on a regular basis. 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): N/A 
 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 22 JANUARY 2015 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM ROLE AND FUNDING 
 

Report by Interim Deputy Director Education & Learning 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report gives an overview of Schools Forum role in decisions made about 

deployment of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) – annually and in relation 
to any unspent DSG balances retained from previous years. DSG is the main 
source of funding for Schools budgets and the indicative amount for 
Oxfordshire for 2015-16 is £426.506m. It is estimated that approximately 
£167m will 
[...]
ders/documents/childreneducationandfamilies/educationa
ndlearning/schools/ourworkwithschools/schoolsforum/031214/Paper6aHistoricCommitmentsfromDSG.pdf and 
paper  9 
https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/sites/default/files/folders/documents/childreneducationandfamilies/educationa
ndlearning/schools/ourworkwithschools/schoolsforum/031214/Paper9-
UseofDedicatedSchoolsGrantCarryForwards2013-14.pdf 
3 
https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/sites/default/files/folders/documents/childreneducationandfamilies/educationa
ndlearning/schools/ourworkwithschools/schoolsforum/2015meetings/jan/Paper2-
SFMins03.12.14internetversion.pdf 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): N/A 
 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 22 JANUARY 2015 
 

SCHOOL REVENUE BALANCES – UPDATE 
 

Report by Interim Deputy Director Education & Learning 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report updates the Committee on the maintained schools identified as 

having consistently retained surplus revenue balances, at the end of the last 
four financial years, and the work undertaken to challenge these schools 
about the plans for use of these balances. The local authority cannot 
challenge Academies on the use of any surplus balances that they may hold. 

 
2. The work is on-going and is expected to be completed in the Spring of 2015. 

Recommendations about possible future action are therefore not possible at 
this stage, and will need to be brought back to a future meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
Work Done to Date 

 
3. Appendix 1 identifies the 41 schools that were initially identified as having 

consistently held surplus balances for the last four financial years, and the 
balances held. The surplus is based the total revenue balance held and this 
has required further analysis to identify whether part of the balance is 
committed e.g. for partnership funds held on behalf of other schools. From the 
work undertaken so far, officers believe that a much smaller number of 
schools (possibl
[...]
chools and 

the reasons initially given for holding balances indicate some common themes 
including a cautious approach to budgeting and retaining some contingency to 
deal with significant unexpected items of expenditure or fluctuations in pupil 
numbers, and delays in progressing large projects. In the case of some 
schools, the figures include partnership balances held on behalf of other 
schools.  

 
8. Once schools have been interviewed by the panel, it will be possible to draw 

conclusions and make recommendations for future action. 
 
9. Officers have also requested information from other local authorities to confirm 

what action, if any, they are taking regarding clawback of surplus balances. 
Responses were received from ten local authorities, and are shown in 
Appendix 2. Only 2 of the 10 authorities that responded indicated they 
currently operate or plan to use a balance clawback mechanism in respect of 
maintained schools. This reflects a difficult national context, complicated by 
the conversion of a significant number of maintained schools to Academy 
status. This should be considered when recommendations are made about 
future action.  

 
Financial and Staff Implications 

 
10. No recommendations can be made yet about future action, so there are no 

financial or staff implications. 
 

Equalities Implications 
 
11. No recommendations can be made yet about future action, so there are no 

equalities implications identified. 
  
RECOMMENDATION 

 
12. The Education Scrutiny Committee is RECOMMENDED 

(a) to note the contents of the report and 
(b) to note that work challenging schools on use of balances is 

expected to be completed in Spring 2015 and recommendations 
for further action will be included in a subsequent report  

Page 50



ESC9 

 
REBECCA MATTHEWS 
Interim Deputy Director Education & Learning 
 
Contact Officer: Gillian McKee, Finance Business Partner for Children, Education & 
Families, Tel: (01865) 323920   
 
January 2015


[...]
d since 
2011-12.  

  - Clawed back £59k from 8 schools at end of 2011-12, and allocated back to 
other schools within the phase as an in-year adjustment.  No excess 
balances since, although Special school balances increasing. 

 
 
 
 

P
age 54



Division(s): 
 
 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 22 JANUARY 
 
Costs of introducing universal free school meals for children in infant classes 

(UIFSM) 
 

 
Report by Director for Children’s Services 

 

Introduction 
 

1. The Children and Families Act places a duty on state-funded schools in England 
(including academies and free schools) to provide free school meals for all 
Reception, year 1 and year 2 children with effect from September 2014. The 
Education Scrutiny Committee received a progress report on the introduction of 
the new arrangements in July 2014 and subsequently asked for a report on the 
costs of the new arrangements. This report is the response to that request.  

 

Background 
 
2. The new duty requires schools to provide a lunchtime meal for all children in 

Reception, year 1 and year 2. The meals must meet minimum national 
nutritional standards. There is an expectation that this will include a hot meal 
option.  Pupils may choose, instead, to bring a packed lunch from home. 
 

3.  The responsibilities of Oxfordshire County Council   (OCC)  and the  associated 
costs are  in relation to Community and Voluntary Controlled schools but not 
Voluntary Aided schools, Academies  or Free Schools     
 

4. The government anticipated that the take-up rate of children taking free meals 
under the new arrangements would be  87%, the latest data in relation to 
Oxfordshire’s schools suggests a take up in December of 79.7%. 
   

5. In Oxfordshire, preparations for the new requirements were overseen by a 
project team with representatives of Children, Education & Families; 
Environment & Economy; and Carillion. At the beginning of September 2014  
provision was in place for all schools to provide mea

Minutes of the meeting


 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 22 January 2015 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 12.47 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Mark Gray – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Michael Waine (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Kevin Bulmer 
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE 
Councillor Steve Curran 
Councillor Pete Handley 
Councillor Steve Harrod 
Councillor John Howson 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
Councillor Gill Sanders 
Mrs Sue Matthew 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Tilley        

By Invitation: 
 

Carole Thomson 
Ian Jones 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Sarah Jelley (Senior Policy & Performance Officer); Sue 
Whitehead (Chief Executive’s Office) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6 
 
8 & 9 
 
 
10 
 
11 

Mark Jenner, School Intervention Manager and Lucy 
Wawrzyniak, School Intervention Leader 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director for 
Education and Learning; Gillian McKee, Finance 
Business Partner (CEF) 
John Mitchell, Assistant to the Director for Children’s 
Services 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director for  
Education and Learning 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting] and agreed as set out 
below.  Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 



 

1/15 INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Councillor Gray welcomed Councillor Curran as a new member of the Committee and 
also welcomed Rebecca Matthews as the Interim Deputy Director for Education and 
Learning. 
 

2/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hallchurch. 
 

3/15 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2015 were agreed and signed. 
 
In response to a query on minute 35/14 the Committee was advised that the intention 
was for the Ofsted Inspector to attend the April meeting. 
 
Following some discussion in relation to minute 32/14 it was agreed that Roy Leach, 
School Organisation & Planning Manager come to a future meeting in relation to 
issues around pupil place planning, small housing developments and the use of S106 
or CIL funding.  
 

4/15 ANNUAL REPORT OF SERVICE FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN.  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Mark Jenner, School Intervention Manager and Lucy Wawrzyniak, School 
Intervention Leader presented the contents of the report drawing attention to the 
headlines summarised on page 2. Responding to questions they clarified what a 
virtual school was and that over the 7 years that it had existed they had seen 
improvements in attendance and attainment. 
 
During discussion members congratulated officers on the report and in particular 
noted that the case studies were helpful. In considering the report the following 
matters were discussed: 
 
1) The impact of raising the leaving age to 18 particularly as regards the FE sector. 

The Committee was advised of some difficulties with young people being able to 

access more academic courses. Schools looked to provide academic learning 

and the FE sector was more vocational. Young people who had worked hard to 

achieve 7 C grades found themselves unable to continue to academic A levels 

as often schools were not flexible enough to take them. They could end up at 

colleges where there was less support, taking the wrong courses and dropping 

out before they were completed.  Officers expressed the view that they would 

like to see some of the funding from the pupil premium plus going into this area. 



 

2) The Committee also recognised the importance of alternative provision such as 

apprenticeships. In response to concerns that over the effectiveness of the 

efforts to aid  transition from school to adult life the Committee was advised of 

efforts by the County Council to actively offer training opportunities to young 

people in their care. A member asked that a future item be included on the 

agenda looking at the effectiveness of transition provision. 

3) There was discussion over the particular difficulties for children in care homes 

and the added difficulty where there was out of county placements. 

4) The Committee noted the large numbers of agencies that could be involved with 

the one child and the importance of partnership and joint working to effectively 

co-ordinate work for the benefit of the child. 

5) A Member recognised the huge cultural change taking place to get schools to 

accept their corporate parenting responsibilities. 

6) In response to a query about how they were getting the message out to Head 

teachers and Governors officers advised of the actions being taken and noted 

that the young people themselves were the best advocate of the work being 

undertaken. 

 
Councillor Gray noted that he would be visiting the virtual school and that the 
challenge for the Directorate was around those schools not undertaking their 
corporate parenting role. 
 

5/15 EDUCATION ATTAINMENT WORKING GROUP UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Councillor John Howson presented the findings from the last meetings of the 
Education Attainment Working Group.  
 
Following a query on the information on the bottom table of page 41 where a heading 
appeared to be missing it was agreed that this be clarified to Committee Members by 
email. 
 
A Member commented that the figures had been taken to his locality meeting and 
concerns had been raised at the lack of accountability on levels of performance. 
Members discussed the role of the Committee which was one of monitoring, influence 
and identifying trends and some concern was expressed that the performance 
indicator targets set were ones over which the County had little responsibility. 
Attainment would be a regular item on agendas. Going forward the Commissioner 
would have an important role to play. Members highlighted the importance of targets 
being cascaded down to schools and the need for local councillors to have the 
information on local attainment to administer the challenge or praise to schools in 
their area. Councillor Gray commented that Performance Scrutiny Committee had 
asked that this Committee ensure that all councillors were briefed on the attainment 
results. Locality meetings in January would consider the information which councillors 
had received. 
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee AGREED to: 



 

 
(i) accept this report from the Attainment Working Group. 

(ii) disband the working party in view of a lack of officer time to support its work, 

but keep the main issues under review on a regular basis. 

 
 

6/15 SCHOOLS FORUM FUNDING  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director for Education and Learning and Gillian 
McKee, Finance Business Partner (CEF), presented an overview of Schools Forum 
role in decisions made about the use of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) – 
annually and in relation to any unspent DSG balances retained from previous years. 
 
During discussion a member highlighted that it was unclear where the authority and 
responsibility for decision making lay and he would welcome a discussion with 
officers on the reporting chain and who ultimately ratified the decisions made. Carole 
Thomson, commented that she had previously given a presentation to this Committee 
on this matter and would be happy to circulate it to new members. 
 
Officers responded to individual questions explaining the source of underspends, and 
clarifying that the funding formula did not take into account the numbers of children in 
a school on a child protection plan. Pupil premium was the mechanism for providing 
additional funding for these children. 
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
 

7/15 SCHOOL REVENUE BALANCES  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director for Education and Learning and Gillian 
McKee, Finance Business Partner (CEF), attended for this item. The report updated 
the Committee on the maintained schools identified as having consistently retained 
surplus revenue balances, at the end of the last four financial years, and the work 
undertaken to challenge these schools about the plans for use of these balances.  
 
Responding to concerns over the level of retained balance Rebecca Matthews noted 
that they had looked carefully at all the schools identified in the report and all would 
be clearly advised that large balance retained over a period of years was not 
acceptable. However the majority had sound reasons for those balances such as 
being a very small school where changes in numbers of pupils can have a 
devastating effect on budgets. It was necessary therefore to take a school by school 
approach and they were meeting with a small number of schools where there was 
particular concern. This would put a marker down that the County Council was taking 
this issue seriously. 
 
During discussion members queried whether the safety net of balances should be 
held at school level or could be aggregated to be used more effectively, particularly 
as a growth fund for new school places. The Committee was advised that this was 



 

not possible for academies and free schools and School Forum had taken the 
decision not to opt for that for maintained schools. Carole Thomson added that 
figures were always a snapshot and that there was a huge amount of fear in schools 
about the prospect of future cuts. She noted that the Committee should not get this 
out of kilter as many schools were very close to the wire in terms of their budgets. 
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee AGREED: 
 
(a) to note the contents of the report; and 
(b) to note that work challenging schools on use of balances is expected to be 

completed in Spring 2015 and recommendations for further action will be 
included in a subsequent report. 

 
 

8/15 FREE UNIVERSAL FREE SCHOOL MEALS  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
The Children and Families Bill, placed a duty on state-funded schools in England to 
provide free school meals for all Reception, year 1 and year 2 children with effect 
from September 2014. The Education Scrutiny Committee received a progress report 
on the introduction of the new arrangements in July 2014 and subsequently asked for 
a report on the costs of the new arrangements. This report is the response to that 
request.  
 
John Mitchell, Assistant to the Director for Children’s Services presented a report on 
the associated implementation costs to schools and the council including 
consideration to the consequences of parents not declaring FSM. In relation to 
paragraph 13 he updated the Committee that 4 bids had been successful and paid 
tribute to Gail Witchell and the Team in Corporate Facilities Management who had 
assembled the bids. 
 
Referring to the concerns that it would lead to a reduction in the number of parents 
claiming free school meals thus affecting pupil premium he noted that there had been 
a fall-off in numbers known to be entitled but that this was also reflected in other 
years so there was likely to be some other reason behind the fall that would need 
further investigation.  
 
There was some discussion about what could be done to get the message out to 
parents about the need to claim where entitled. One member noted that her school 
had sent letters out to parents and organised a prize draw for parents sending in their 
claims. Other suggestions included involving the press and amending the standard 
admission form to include free school meals claims as part of the school admissions 
process. Central Government was looking at how the pupil premium information 
could be obtained in other ways and any support that the County Council could 
provide would be helpful. John Mitchell undertook to consider and follow up the 
suggestions made. 
 
During further discussion a member queried how the Committee could follow through 
on this issue. Some of the measures were short term and there was a question over 
the on-going extra costs to schools and whether the grant was sufficient. John 



 

Mitchell confirmed that the on-going costs to schools were a gap in their knowledge 
and that such information would be interesting. He added that these costs were the 
responsibility of schools and provided for by Government. 
 
A member referred to the following motion passed by Council and sought an update: 
 
“This Council asks the Education Scrutiny Committee to consider asking those 
schools which currently do not, to provide school breakfast clubs for their pupils. In 
particular, it is asked to consider the impact this would have on raising attainment, 
improving absence rates and lateness and to investigate how sponsorship, alongside 
the Pupil Premium, might fund the breakfasts. This information should then be 
provided to all schools in the County.” 
 
The Committee was advised that no action had been taken so far and AGREED that 
so far as possible officers promote breakfast clubs and encourage their introduction. 
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee noted the report. 
 

9/15 EXTERNALISATION UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director for Education and Learning provided an 
update including on the School Improvement Service going forward. Councillor Tilley 
at the table. 
 
Councillor Tilley stated that when attending Schools Forum she had learnt that all HR 
facilities were to be based at Eastleigh but that the HR professional staff would be 
based in Oxfordshire. Rebecca Matthews added that the delivery model would be 
reviewed in a year. In response to a comment that if schools were going to buy in to 
the services they needed a guarantee of service of more  than one year Rebecca 
clarified that the review was about where the service was based and not the service. 
 
Rebecca Matthews updated the Committee on the current position with traded 
services. Cabinet had decided not to continue with the Hampshire Partnership with 
regard to school improvement services. An alternative model was still being 
developed. Schools would be consulted and involved in devising an acceptable 
model. She detailed the approach being taken and referred to the work of the 
Teaching Schools Alliance who would be a key player. It was intended that a draft 
model would be available for consideration at the next meeting.. 
 
During discussion the following points were made: 
 
1) There was concern about the level of information and transparency given that 

Councillor Tilley had not known about the delivery model until informed at 
Schools Forum. Councillor Tilley assured councillors that that matter had been 
addressed. 

2) The staff were a precious resource and there was concern that they would walk 
away as the package for only one year would not be attractive.  

3) The strong family of schools working together in Oxfordshire, involving 
maintained and academies alike, was valued and Members expressed some 



 

concern that the changes not affect that. There was a worry that if the services 
fragmented and schools did not buy in then it would reduce the Council’s ability 
to understand what was going on in our schools. Councillor Tilley replied that 
she understood the concern and recognised the fears as everyone had worked 
very hard to keep schools together.  

4) A member expressed concern over the lack of transparency and that Members 
were not being informed. They need to understand what was happening on 
such a major issue. 

 

10/15 FORWARD PLAN AND COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
Members considered the forward programme of items and agreed items for the April 
meeting. Items on the loss of pupil premium, unemployment, NEETs (including 
consideration of technical qualifications and apprenticeships) and the impact of 
raising the leaving age should come later in the year. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  200 


